Public Document Pack

" monmouthshire

W sir fynwy
Neuadd y Sir County Hall
Y Rhadyr Rhadyr
Brynbuga Usk
NP15 1GA NP15 1GA
Tuesday, 9 September 2025

Dear Councillor
CABINET

You are requested to attend a Cabinet meeting to be held at Steve Greenslade Room,
County Hall, Usk on Wednesday, 17th September, 2025, at 4.30 pm.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest
3. HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT FUTURE PROGRAMME 1-32

Division/Wards Affected: All

Purpose: To seek approval in respect of the proposed approach to reviewing
and reconfiguring of the Housing Support Grant (HSG) programme, to ensure
that it meets identified and future housing support needs.

Author: lan Bakewell, Strategic Housing Manager
Contact Details: ianbakewell@monmouthshire.gov.uk
4. MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL AREA ENERGY PLAN 33-344

Division/Wards Affected: All

Purpose: To seek endorsement of the Local Area Energy Plan prepared by ARUP.
Author: Debra Hill-Howells Chief Officer Infrastructure
Contact Details: debrahill-howells@monmouthshire.gov.uk
5. COUNTY OF SANCTUARY STRATEGY 345 - 380

Division/Wards Affected: All

Purpose: To seek approval of a County of Sanctuary Strategy which is one of the
requirements of the process of becoming an accredited Council of Sanctuary in line
with a commitment in the Community and Corporate Plan and a motion passed by



Council.
Author: Matthew Gatehouse, Chief Officer — People, Performance and Partnerships

Contact Details: matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk
6. REAL LIVING WAGE ACCREDITATION 381 - 400

Division/Wards Affected: All

Purpose: To seek approval for the Authority to commit to becoming an accredited
Real Living Wage Employer; ensuring that those in our supply chains are paid a wage
that recognises the true cost of living.

Authors: Matthew Gatehouse, Chief Officer: People, Performance and
Partnerships
Philippa Green, Head of HR

Contact Details: matthewgatehouse @monmouthshire.gov.uk
philippagreen@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Yours sincerely,

Paul
[...]
 blank



Agenda Iltem 3

" monmouthshire
W sir fynwy
SUBJECT: HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT FUTURE PROGRAMME
MEETING: CABINET
DATE: 17™ SEPTEMBER 2025
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

PURPOSE

To seek approval in respect of the proposed approach to reviewing and reconfiguring
of the Housing Support Grant (HSG) programme, to ensure that it meets identified and
future housing support needs.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

To approve the proposed approach to reviewing the Housing Support Grant
Programme, acknowledging its importance in preventing and supporting
homelessness.

To keep elected members updated via People Scrutiny Committee and Members
Seminars, as appropriate.

KEY ISSUES:

What is Housing Support?

The purpose of Housing Support is to support vulnerable people to have the capability,
independence, skills and confidence to access and/or maintain a stable and suitable
home. A key aim is to help prevent homelessness and contribute towards Welsh
Government’s vision of homelessness being rare, brief and un-repeated. To do this,
Housing Support is about tackling the root cause of homelessness and assisting
people to remain in their accommodation for longer and with developing
independence. Housing Support is absolutely critical in Monmouthshire to assist those
households maintain temporary accommodation and enable them to both successfully
move on to permanent accommodation and sustain permanent accommodation.

The Council expects the relevance of Housing Support (together with wider support)
to further increase in the near future, as the Welsh Government has just published the
‘Homelessness & Social Housing Allocations (Wales) Bill’, which if passed, will not only
increase homeless demand but will also increase the relevance and role of Housing
Support in regard to its inter-relationship with homelessness.

Housing Support is available to anyone over 16 years of age and living in any
tenure. Support is largely provided through floating support arrangements but 
[...]
idents of temporary accommodation to meet the conditions of
their occupancy such as meeting their obligations to pay rent or responsibly occupy
their accommodation e.g. report repairs and avoid damage.

The following continue to be regarded as gaps or insufficient capacity in the current
programme:

e Mental Health Screening

e Mental Health Supported Accommodation

o Severn View — 24-hour support as an alternative to relying on 24-hour security
e Complex Needs Supported Housing

o Domestic Abuse Screening for Housing Options Team

e Additional Young Persons Supported Housing Capacity

e Generic Services Capacity

o Hereford Road Mental Health Supported Housing

e Hospital Discharge Support

Page 8




7.2

7.3

10.

CONSULTEES
Cabinet; Senior Leadership Team; Infrastructure & DMT; Housing & Communities

The proposal was considered by the People Scrutiny Committee on 16" July 2025.

As the review of the programme progresses, elected Members will be updated via
People Scrutiny Committee and Members Seminars, as appropriate.

BACKGROUND PAPERS:
¢ Welsh Government, Rapid Rehousing: Guidance
e Welsh Government, Homelessness & Social Housing Allocations (Wales) Bill 2025

AUTHORS:
lan Bakewell, Strategic Housing Manager

CONTACT DETAILS: ianbakewell@monmouthshire.gov.uk; 01633 644479

Page 9


mailto:ianbakewell@monmouthshire.gov.uk

0T obed

Appendix 1

Table 1 — HSG Programme 2025/26

Project

Function

Situation/Comments

Generic Services

Generic Floating
Support Service

Generic floating support

One of several generic support services. There is currently a waiting list for Generic
Support.

Support

Tenancy Support Generic and temporary accommodation As above
Service floating support

Housing & Well-being Chepstow As above
Support

Housing & Well-Being | Monmouth As above
Support

Housing & Well-Being | Abergavenny As above

Homeless Services

Temporary
Accommodation

Floating support for temporary homeless
accommodation

Continuity of temporary accommodation and s
[...]
contact and
assessment for housing
support.

The team also includes a Low
Level Support Officer who




9T abed

provides short-term responsive
interventions.

Benefit Service Benefit advice and assistance. | N/A £80,850

Support Service Housing Intervention Panel N/A £49,000

Co-Ordinator and Housing First co-
ordination

Family Mediation Support for young people and N/A £15,000 Joint service between Compass Young
families who are clients of Persons Project and Children’s Services
MCC.

Severn View Dedicated support for the June 2025 £62,880

Temporary residents of Severn View

Accommodation

Regional Projects

Regional MCC contribution to a regional | N/A £4,678

Development Co- network hosted by TCBC

Ordinator




/T obed

" monmouthshire

Q| sir fynwy
Name of the Officer completing the evaluation
lan Bakewell

Phone no: 07774 972014
Email: ianbakewell@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal
To review the Housing Support Grant programme to ensure it is fit for
purpose and fully aligns with the Councils homeless need.

Name of Service area
Housing & Communities

Date
234 May 2025

1. Are your proposals going to affect any people or groups of people with protected characteristics? Please explain the
impact, the evidence you have used and any action you are taking below.



mailto:ianbakewell@monmouthshire.gov.uk

gT obed

Protected
Characteristics

Describe any positive impacts your
proposal has on the protected
characteristic

Describe any negative impacts
your proposal has on the
protected characteristic

What has been/will be done to
mitigate any negative impacts or
better contribute to positive
impacts?

Age This proposal affects people of all ages | None, although due to limited funding, | All service users will be able to
from 16+ including older persons by | there are expected to be needs | access the Generic Service.
virtue of the availability of housing | relating to those with protected
support for those who need
[...]
any amendments made following

No. consideration

1. SLT 10" June 2025 To ensure the process is streamlined and to keep members
updated via Scrutiny and Members Seminars.

2. Business Cabinet 8" July 2025




Agenda Item 4

“ monmouthshire

WO sir fynwy

SUBJECT:
MEETING:

DATE:

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL AREA ENERGY PLAN
CABINET

17t SEPTEMBER 2025

PURPOSE:

To note the Local Area Energy Plan prepared by ARUP which considers the potential
changes required to decarbonise the counties energy requirements by 2050.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That Cabinet notes the Monmouthshire Local Area Energy Plan

KEY ISSUES:

3.1  The Monmouthshire Local Area Energy Plan (LAEP) considers the existing energy use,
supply and demand and sets out the changes required to transition to net zero by

2050.

3.2  The plan was commissioned by Welsh Government and produced by ARUP. The
development of the LAEP included two workshops with key stakeholders, data
collection, scenario modelling and the development of agreed actions.

3.3  The outputs of the process are two documents:
The Monmouthshire Local Area Energy Plan (see Appendix 1)
Supporting Technical Report (see Appendix 2).

3.4  The Cardiff Capital Region has aggregated the individual LAEPS of the ten constituent
Local Authorities into a Regional Investment Prospectus which is intended to support
investment activity to achieve the 2050 net zero target set by Welsh Government.

3.5 The LAEP and supporting technical report have been compiled using assumptions to
support the scenario modelling. The outputs of the modelling are therefore only
indicative, and all projects taken forward will be subject to individual feasibility and
viability assessments. The LAEP, however does demonstrate the scale of the
challenge to decarbonise energy within the County and will be a useful tool in
developing deliverable action plans.

3.6  The energy transition requirements identified by the LAEP can only be delivered
through a collaborative approach led by Welsh Government through the development
of a National Energy Plan.

Page 33



4.

3.7

The LAEP, does propose a number of actions to be delivered by the Council which are
set out in Appendix Three, the majority of which are already embedded within existing
action plans and strategies.

EQUALITY AND FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION (INCLUDES SOCIAL

JUSTICE, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING):

5.1

6.

6.1

6.2

The report notes the Monmouthshire Local Area Energy Plan prepared by ARUP and
commissioned by Welsh Government. The plan considers the potential interventions that
will be necessary to transition the energy system within the County to net zero.

The plan is not a Council plan or strategy and will not directly impact service delivery.
Further work will be required before proposed interventions are implemented including
updated assessments.

The purpose of the plan is to identify the actions and timescales that will be required to
achieve a net zero energy system by 2050. Proposals include improving energy efficiency
of existing building stock, increased renewable energy generation and decarbonising heat.
The interventions will require collaborative action and the development of a robust green
skills economy all of which will derive positive outcomes for the citizens of Monmouthshire.

OPTIONS APPRAISAL

As this is not a Council plan or strategy, the Council is limited in its actions. Whilst there
are concerns over the assumptions used in the development of the scenario modelling,
there is sufficient recognition of the limitations of the outputs and the need for further
detailed analysis to support the noting of the plan. The Council is not committing itself to
the delivery of the plan, but acknowledges the significant challenges and financial resource
requirement that will need to be addressed to achieve net zero by 2050.

REASONS:

Monmouthshire’s LAEP identifies a baseline position and what needs to change to
achieve net zero by 2050.
[...]
B % 230—420 homes  £2-42 M } £6 -
|®g 22 — 35 heat £110- 160 k total
L) SIS 46 M
£ 950 k
243 68—177homes  £570k—94M | —9.8M Zone G Zone G
silo total
X* 11 MW £84M
T £15-40
VA C Lo
Zone C ?;& Suggested energy components to pilot in each zone M
t 4 — 5 chargers £14 - 18 k } (colour indicates the relevant proposition)
O - - £14 -
Zones . 18 kD Ell Heat pumps (P1) EV charger (P3)
one
. Accelerate Zone D total »,//:?ﬁ Insulation measures (P1) Ground-mounted PV
pilot projects . cga_ (P2)
l oy 110 MW £49 M
Progress = 270M | 5| Rooftop PV (P1) Onshore Wind (P2)

Figure 0.4:’ Monmouthshire County’s spatial representation of opportunities, including 2030 ambition
and investment (£).

E&, Connected. Dﬂ/’ﬂﬂ Competitive. @ Resilient.
Note: The proposals use modelling assumptions and do not reflect planning and other constraints. 1

0



Executive summary

Sponsors: Delivery partners:

g &L ARUP Zope
A m CARBON
11101'11'11ﬁoluthshirc W TRUST
Q1 ywodraeth Cymru )
SIr Iynwy Welsh Government ‘o P brifddinas | Cardiff
i N Ranbarth. | Gapita
N PN Conrapdd | Rotion

To deliver the LAEP, a series of actions and next steps have been developed

Action routemap

Although the exact form of the decarbonised energy
system in 2050 is uncertain, there are actions that can
be taken now with relative certainty that will help
maintain the ability to meet the 2050 Net Zero ambition

Q and capitalise on the opportunities that this transition

S will bring.

IS

© QOur action routemap takes each energy proposition
and outlines critical, enabling actions to take
collectively alongside stakeholders in the coming
decade, with a particular focus on what can be
achieved in the next 5-7 years.

The sequencing of activities in the routemap is highly
dependent on the political, regulatory and strategic
context it has been created in. Therefore, there is an
expectation that it to evolve over time and be regularly
updated to make sure it stays relevant as set out in the
LAEP guidance. Monmouthshire County’s ro
[...]
nergy system and built environment,

detailing what changes are required, where,
when and by whom. The level of detail in a LAEP
is equivalent to an outline design or masterplan
and is intended to identify core areas that require
focus over the next 25 years. It proposes future
sector-specific action plans that set out how each
part of the area will be designed and built.
Additional detailed design work will be required
for identified specific actions, projects and
programmes to progress to implementation?.

Vision of a LAEP

A LAEP defines a long-term vision for an area.
However, as set out in the LAEP guidance
should be updated approximately every 3—5
years (or when significant technological, policy or
local changes occur) to ensure the long-term
vision remains relevant.

aFor example, a LAEP may identify a zone that is best suited to a district heat network by assessing the
types of buildings in the zone, their characteristics, and density; however, to deliver the district heat network
it would require a full feasibility assessment by an appropriately qualified installation or design company,
along with assessment of commercial viability and delivery mechanisms.

&4y Connected.

Sponsors:
= ﬁ&’
w Uk
’k.,

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

[| Competitive.

Delivery partners:

ARUP

&

—

| ————

CARBON
TRUST

PN piifdings | Cardiff
PN\ Ranbarth | Gapital
o Region

PN Caerdydd

{Resilient.
13



1. Introduction

v
|

)
monmouthshire
sir fynwy

What is Local Area Energy Planning (LAEP)?

Overview
Scope of a LAEP

The scope of a LAEP covers the current and
projected future energy consumption and
associated greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions,
primarily focusing on an area’s built environment
Il categories of domestic, non-domestic, and
gndustrial buildings), energy used for road
‘%ansport (excl. energy used in rail, aviation, and
épipping), local renewable generation and the
Nenergy networks needed to support this
consumption.

Elements included in a LAEP are:
 Electric
[...]
ll you be doing in future?
This section should summarise the key issues arising from the evaluation. This summary must be included in the Committee Report Template

The proposal does not involve the adoption of a plan or strategy, but the noting of a third party report commissioned by Welsh
Government. No changes are proposed.

9. ACTIONS: As aresult of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if
applicable.

What are you going to do?

When are you going to do it? | Who is responsible?

§eek Cabinets endorsement of the plan
[0

17" September

epe o

10.VERSION CONTROL: The Integrated Impact Assessment should be used at the earliest stage, such as informally within your
service, and then further developed throughout the decision-making process. It is important to keep a record of this process to
demonstrate how you have considered and built in equality and future generations considerations wherever possible.

Version | Decision making stage e.g. budget mandate, | Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following
No. DMT, SLT, Scrutiny, Cabinet etc consideration
1 Cabinet




Page 344



Agenda Iltem 5

" monmouthshire
WO sir fynwy
SUBJECT: COUNTY OF SANCTUARY STRATEGY
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: 17 September 2025
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: all

11

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE:

To seek approval of a County of Sanctuary Strategy which is one of the requirements of
the process of becoming an accredited Council of Sanctuary in line with a commitment in
the Community and Corporate Plan and a motion passed by Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That Cabinet approve the County of Sanctuary Strategy.

That officers are tasked with keeping the appended action plan under continual review so
that the authority can respond to changing circumstances

KEY ISSUES:

The communities of Monmouthshire have done a huge amount to welcome people fleeing
war and persecution. A Refugee Committee was established in Chepstow 
[...]
f description of any amendments made following
No. DMT, SLT, Scrutiny, Cabinet etc consideration




Cabinet Business Meeting

2/9/25

6.¢ abed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

“a monmouthshire
P sir fynwy

SUBJECT: REAL LIVING WAGE ACCREDITATION

MEETING: Cabinet

DATE:

17 September 2025

11

2.1.

3.1.

3.2

3.3

3.4

PURPOSE:

To seek approval for the Authority to commit to becoming an accredited Real Living Wage
Employer; ensuring that those in our supply chains are paid a wage that recognises the
true cost of living.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

To approve the commitment for the Authority to become an accredited a Real Living Wage
Employer.

KEY ISSUES:

The Real Living Wage is an unofficial hourly rate of pay overseen by the Living Wage
Foundation. It is based on the cost of living and is set according to how much people need
to earn to afford a decent standard of living. It is not a legal requirement, and organisations
choose whether to pay it. It is different to the National Minimum Wage and the National
Living Wage, both of which are set by the UK Government. The Real Living Wage is
currently set at £12.60 per hour, compared to £12.21 per hour for the National Living
Wage.

Becoming an accredited Real Living Wage Employer is consistent with the aspirations of
the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Act 2023, The Future Generations
Report 2025 and the Council’s Socially Responsible Procurement Strategy.

Monmouthshire County Council has been paying its employees the Real Living Wage for
more than ten years, going back to 1st April 2014. We are not currently an accredited
employer. To achieve this status, we would need to extend this commitment and put in
place a plan so that people who are employed by our contracted third-party suppliers are
also paid the Real Living Wage. This covers services but not goods. Specifically, it applies
to contractors who have staff working on our sites or other locations where we work (such
as i
[...]
he accreditation will help balance short-term needs with long-term planning and future sustainability.

9. ACTIONS: As aresult of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if
applicable.



What are you going to do?

When are you going to do it?

Who is responsible?

1. Seek approval from Cabinet for the Authority to commit to
becoming an accredited Real Living Wage Employer

September 2025

Philippa Green
Matthew Gatehouse

2. Pending approval, apply to become an accredited Real
Living Wage Employer

September/October 2025

Philippa Green
Matthew Gatehouse

10.VERSION CONTROL: The Integrated Impact Assessment should be used at the earliest stage, such as informally within your
service, and then further developed throughout the decision-making process. It is important to keep a record of this process to
demonstrate how you have considered and built in equality and future generations considerations wherever possible.

Version | Decision making stage e.g. budget mandate, | Date considered
o. DMT, SLT, Scrutiny, Cabinet etc

consideration

Brief description of any amendments made following

Cabinet September 2025

00t 9k




	Agenda
	3 HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT FUTURE PROGRAMME
	250606 EQIA - Refresh of HSG Programme

	4 MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL AREA ENERGY PLAN
	Appendix 1 - Monmouthshire Local Area Energy Plan
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Abbreviations
	Slide 3: Abbreviations
	Slide 4: Abbreviations
	Slide 5: Contents
	Slide 6: Local Area Energy Plan outline
	Slide 7: Executive summary
	Slide 8: Executive summary
	Slide 9: Executive summary
	Slide 10: Executive summary
	Slide 11: Executive summary
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: 1. Introduction
	Slide 14: 1. Introduction
	Slide 15: 1. Introduction
	Slide 16: 1. Introduction
	Slide 17: 1. Introduction
	Slide 18: 1. Introduction
	Slide 19: 1. Introduction
	Slide 20
	Slide 21: 2. The current energy system
	Slide 22: 2. The current energy system
	Slide 23: 2. How to read a S
[...]
ix B7
	Slide 192: Appendix B7
	Slide 193: Appendix B7
	Slide 194: Appendix B7 
	Slide 195: Appendix B7
	Slide 196: Appendix B7
	Slide 197: Appendix B7 
	Slide 198: Appendix B7
	Slide 199: Appendix B7
	Slide 200: Appendix B7
	Slide 201: Appendix B7
	Slide 202: Appendix B7
	Slide 203: Appendix B7 
	Slide 204: Appendix B7
	Slide 205: Appendix B7 
	Slide 206: Appendix B7
	Slide 207: Appendix B7
	Slide 208: Appendix B7
	Slide 209: Appendix B7
	Slide 210: Appendix B7 
	Slide 211: Appendix B7
	Slide 212: Appendix B8
	Slide 213: Appendix B8
	Slide 214: Appendix B8
	Slide 215: Appendix B8
	Slide 216: Appendix B9


	LAEP IIA

	5 COUNTY OF SANCTUARY STRATEGY
	County of Sanctuary Strategy
	3b, County of Sanctuary IAA (1)

	6 REAL LIVING WAGE ACCREDITATION
	Real Living Wage Accreditation




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
DECISION RECORDING LOG 

 
DECISION DETERMINED ON:  Wednesday, 17 September 2025 
 
DECSION WILL COME INTO EFFECT ON: Friday, 26th September 2025 
Decisions made by full cabinet and individual cabinet members are subject to “Call-in” by the appropriate Select Committee. Should a decision be subject to call-in it will not take effect as stated above and will 
be presented again at a later date.  

 

CABINET MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
County Councillors Mary Ann Brocklesby, Paul Griffiths, Catrin Maby, Angela Sandles, Ian Chandler, Ben Callard, Sara Burch, Laura Wright and John Crook 
 
OTHER ELECTED MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
County Councillors  John Crook, Richard John, Frances Taylor 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Peter Davies, Paul Matthews, Nicola Perry, Matthew Gatehouse, James Williams, Ian Bakewell, Philippa Green and Jane Harvey 

Item 
Number 

Title Purpose, Consultation & Author Declaration of Interests Decision 

  Declarations of Interest    

3 HOUSING SUPPORT 
GRANT FUTURE 
PROGRAMME 

As set out in the report  RESOLVED:  
That Cabinet approve the proposed approach to reviewing the Housing Support 
Grant Programme, acknowledging its importance in preventing and supporting 
homelessness.  
 
That Cabinet keep elected members updated via People Scrutiny Committee 
and Members Seminars, as appropriate. 

Additional Information:  
 

4 MONMOUTHSHIRE 
LOCAL AREA ENERGY 
PLAN 

As set out in the report  RESOLVED:  
That Cabinet notes the Monmouthshire Local Area Energy Plan. 

Additional Information:  
 

5 COUNTY OF 
SANCTUARY 
STRATEGY 

As set out in the report  RESOLVED:  
That Cabinet approve the County of Sanctuary Strategy.  
 
That officers are tasked with keeping the appended action plan under continual 
review so that the authority can respond to changing circumstances. 

Additional Information:  
 

6 REAL LIVING WAGE 
ACCREDITATION 

As set out in the report  RESOLVED:  
That Cabinet approve the commitment for the Authority to become an accredited 
a Real Living Wage Employer. 



 
 

2 

Additional Information:  
 

     

 

     

 


